

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 10-1324

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR
NATIONAL POSTAL POLICY COUNCIL, INC.

William B. Baker
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: 202.719.7000
FAX: 202.719.7049
E-MAIL: wbaker@wileyrein.com

Dated: May 4, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FEDERAL STATUTES.....	ii
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PRC HAS FAILED TO CONSTRUE SUBSECTION 3622(E) AND THE TERM “PRODUCT” TOGETHER WITH OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE PAEA	3
A. The PRC’s Interpretation Fails To Give Effect To Section 3652	4
B. The PRC’s Concern Regarding “Evasion” Of Subsection 3622(e) Is Addressed By Section 3642	6
C. The PRC’s Interpretation Is Arbitrary And Capricious	8
1. The PRC’s narrow view that “product” is relevant only for categorizing mail as competitive or market-dominant is not consistent with the PAEA	8
2. The PRC’s “functional analysis” is not statutorily based and is overbroad	11
3. The PRC’s market analysis is arbitrary	12
D. The PRC Cannot Explain How Stretching The Workshare Discount Limitation Across Products Is Consistent With The Economic Efficiency Policy Embodied In Section 3622(e)	14
II. THE PRC’S ANACHRONISTIC APPROACH HARMS NPPC MEMBERS AND THE POSTAL SERVICE	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)4

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995)4

**Southern California Edison Co. v. FERC*,
195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)4

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955)6

FEDERAL STATUTES

39 U.S.C. §101(d).....10

39 U.S.C. §102.....1

39 U.S.C. §102(5).....9

39 U.S.C. §102(6).....9

39 U.S.C. §102(8).....9

39 U.S.C. §102(9).....9

39 U.S.C. §3622.....1, 12, 17

39 U.S.C. §3622(e) 1-11, 14, 16, 17

39 U.S.C. §3641.....10

39 U.S.C. §3642.....	1, 3, 6, 7
39 U.S.C. §3652.....	3-5
39 U.S.C. §3653.....	1, 3-5

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Order Proposing Regulations To Establish A System of Ratemaking,</i> Order No. 26, Dkt. No. RM2007-1 (PRC Aug. 15, 2007).....	9
<i>*Order Establishing Ratemaking Regulations For Market Dominant and Competitive Products, Order No. 43, Dkt. No. RM2007-1 (PRC Oct. 29, 2007)</i>	8
<i>Annual Compliance Determination FY2010, PRC (Mar. 29, 2011)</i>	10
